SARATOGA - August 23, 2025 - Race 5
ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD FOALED IN NEW YORK STATE AND APPROVED BY THE
NEW YORK STATE-BRED REGISTRY WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $20,000 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STARTER
OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.;Older, 124 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February
23, 2025 Allowed 2 Ibs. (If the Stewards consider it inadvisable to run this race on the turf course, this race will run at Five and One
Half Furlongs on the Main Track). (SNW1$ X)
Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf Current Track Record: (Cogburn - 59.80 - June 8, 2024)

Purse: $95,000

Available Money: $95,000

Value of Race: $95,000 1st $52,250, 2nd $19,000, 3rd $11,400, 4th $5,700, 5th $3,800, 6th $408, 7th $408, 8th $408, 9th $408,

10th $408, 11th $408, 12th $402
Weather: Clear, 83° Track: Firm
Off at: 1:28 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

12Jul25 "MTH?
26Jun25 ®BAQ*
7Aug25 'SAR*
10Aug25 'SAR®
20Jul25 *sAR®
20Jul25 °sAR*
21Jun25 °BAQ*
20Jul25 °SAR?
18Jul25 °SAR?
16Jul25 °SAR’
17Jun25s L3
20Jul25 *sAR®

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

6
1
10

Annascaul (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)
Alpine Giant (Santana, Jr.,

Ricardo)

Silsbee (Velazquez, John) (#obs
Valentine Gift (Davis, Katie)
Phoebeinwonderland (Rosario, Joel)
Quick Power Nap (Ortiz, Jose)

Long Legged Queen (Saez, Luis)
Inflammabelle (Dettori, Lanfranco)
Olivia's Grace (Bridgmohan, Shaun)
Marvelous Madison (Alvarado, Junior)
Fabulous Fox (Coa, Keiber)

Turriga (Castellano, Javier)

Fractional Times: 21.58 44.64 55.85

Split Times:
Run-Up: 95 feet

Winner:

(23:06) (11:21) (5:72)

Breeder: Waterville Lake Stables LLC
Owner: Waterville Lake Stables
Trainer: Clement, Miguel

Wgt M/E

118 L
120 Lh
120 L
122 Lb
118 L
122 Lb
124 L
124 L
120 Lb
118 Lf
122 L
122 Lb

PP Start 1/4 3/8
6 2 3Head 31
13 1112 1Head

10 8 61 1/2 4Head
9 11 12 11172
8 10 11172 12

11 4 g2 7112
5 12 10112 ¢?

2 7 41 52 1/2
7 6 9112 101/2
49 7Head 81/2
35 51/2 61/2
12 1 22 2112

Final Time: 1:01.57

Str
11/2
21172

9Head
101/2
41/2
6Head
51/2

12

114
8Head

Fin

13 3/4
2Head
31 3/4
41/2
5Nose
61 3/4
7Nose
83/4
9Neck
101 1/2
1138 3/4

12

EQUIBASE

Odds

2.30
16.30
1.55*
85.75
15.20
30.75
25.50
20.30
11.00

6.70
63.50
37.00

Annascaul, Chestnut Filly, by American Pharoah out of Epping Forest, by Exchange Rate. Foaled Mar 29, 2022 in New York.

Scratched Horse(s): Nina Kay (Main-Track-Only), Running Rio (PrivVet-Injured), Shaman Princess (PrivVet-lliness), Unicorn Cake

(Main-Track-Only)

Total WPS Pool: $1,139,235

Pgm Horse

6  Annascaul

1 Alpine Giant
10  Silsbee

1,

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
6.60 3.70 2.60 $1.00 Pick 3 4-9-6 (3 correct) 420.00
13.60 7.10  $0.50 Pick 4 3-4-9-6 (4 correct) 375.50
2.70  $0.50 Pick 5 6-3-4-9-6 (5 correct) 2,275.75
$1.00 Daily Double 9-6 59.50
$1.00 Exacta 6-1 32.75
$0.10 Superfecta 6-1-10-9 842.35
$0.50 Trifecta 6-1-10 48.25
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 3/8 Str Fin
6  Annascaul 2 32112 gl 112 112 133/4
1 Alpine Giant 3 112 qHead 5172 2334
10  Silsbee 8 6 g2z 32 3334
9 Valentine Gift 11 121014 1014 g7l 45172
8  Phoebeinwonderland 10 11934 121034 17 1/4 56
13 Quick Power Nap 4 god4 7534 45 go 14
5 Long Legged Queen 12 108 V4 o7 34 6° 78
2 Inflammabelle 7 42172 523/4 5512 g8
7 Olivia's Grace 6 o734 10934 o113 83
4 Marvelous Madison 9 7PV gTla 784 g0
3 Fabulous Fox 5 53112 6o 14 8’ 111012
14 Turriga 1 2172 oHead 46 1214 14

Pool
139,269
325,346
141,225
169,514
990,793
199,525
406,842

TR
Video Race Replay

Comments

3-4p turn,lead3/16,clr
ins,headed3/16,held2nd
4-5p turn,chsd,miss2nd
crowded early,svd grnd
4-3p trn,6p1/4,mvd out
3p trn,5p1/4,no rally
off step slow,7path1/4
inside turn,empty

3-5p turn,6p1/4,empty
ins3/8,5p3/16,no rally
2p turn,3p1/4,mvd out
out,2p,3p1/4,drift,wkn

Trainers: 6 - Clement, Miguel; 1 - Englehart, Jeremiah; 10 - Weaver, George; 9 - Potts, Wayne; 8 - Ward, Wesley; 13 - Rodriguez, Rudy; 5 - Doyle, James;
2 - Nevin, Michelle; 7 - Giddings, Melanie; 4 - Mott, William; 3 - Ferraro, M.; 14 - Bond, Kevin

Owners:

6 - Waterville Lake Stables; 1 - Dunn, Christopher T., Mara, Chris, Echo Racing, Sgroi, Nicholas, Sacks, Jonathan M., GenSax Racing and

Englehart, Jeremiah C.; 10 - Swinbank Stables, LLC, RAP Racing and Mara, Chris; 9 - Benoit, Craig and Lucaroni, Gene; 8 - Arnmore
Thoroughbreds, LLC and Even Keel Thoroughbreds LLC; 13 - GRC Racing LLC, Rodriguez, Rudy R. and SEI Thoroughbreds; 5 -James G.
Doyle; 2 - Beals Racing Stable and Barraclough, Kathy L.; 7 - Sacco, Phillip M., Sacco, Gregory M., Baran, Wayne R. and Jalonack, Jeffrey; 4
-Lawrence Goichman; 3 -M. Anthony Ferraro; 14 - Bond Racing Stable;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
ANNASCAUL was well spotted just off the pace, went around most of the turn in the three path then ranged up in the four path late on that bend, was asked

near the quarter-pole, rallied to the lead in upper stretch, battled outside of the runner-up until inside the furlong marker then disposed of that opponent and
drew clear under strong urging to prove much the best. ALPINE GIANT was hustled to the front then set the pace under pressure to her outside, vied along
the rail on the turn, was given her cue near the quarter-pole, lost the advantage to the winner in upper stretch, battled with that foe until outside the


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SAR&CY=USA&DATE=08/23/2025&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SAR&CY=USA&DATE=08/23/2025&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6260881895&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sales_OBS/HorseProfile_Name
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

sixteenth-pole then proved no match while swapping back to her inside lead late and just held the place. SILSBEE brushed with a foe after the start, settled
on the outside, moved closer in the four then five path on the turn, chased the top two under a drive in the stretch and just missed the place while clear for
the show. VALENTINE GIFT broke out a bit, brushed with foes after the start then dropped back while in tight, angled in towards the rear, saved ground on
the turn, moved out under a drive in upper stretch and improved position for the last spot in the superfecta. PHOEBEINWONDERLAND brushed with a rival
after the start, settled towards the back, went around the turn in the four then three path, spun into the stretch in the six path then angled out and also
improved position. QUICK POWER NAP settled on the outside, was roused in the three path on the turn, turned into upper stretch in the five path and
lacked the needed response. LONG LEGGED QUEEN broke a step slow, settled towards the rear, moved from the hedge to the four path on the turn,
swung out to the seven path into the stretch and was no factor. INFLAMMABELLE was hustled from the gate then urged along while well placed just off the
pace, saved ground on the turn, turned into upper stretch under a drive and came up empty. OLIVIA'S GRACE was urged along off the pace, dropped back
near the half-mile pole, moved from the three path to the five path on the turn, came into the stretch in the six path and failed to respond. MARVELOUS
MADISON brushed with an opponent after the start, settled under some urging, saved ground while under extra left-rein pressure for most of the turn,
shifted to the three path outside the quarter-pole, spun into upper stretch in the five path and lacked the needed response. FABULOUS FOX brushed the
inside of the gate at the start then brushed with a rival, was urged along towards the front, chased in the two path while under heavy left-rein guidance on
the turn, was driven into the stretch in the three path then moved further out and failed to rally. TURRIGA pressed the pace on the outside then in the two
path on the turn, spun into the stretch in the three path then drifted out and tired.

®obsDenotes OBS Graduate
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