SAR ATOGA - August 23, 2025 - Race 5

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD FOALED IN NEW YORK STATE AND APPROVED BY THE NEW YORK STATE-BRED REGISTRY WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.;Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February

23, 2025 Allowed 2 lbs. (If the Stewards consider it inadvisable to run this race on the turf course, this race will run at Five and One

Half Furlongs on the Main Track). (SNW1\$ X)

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf Current Track Record: (Cogburn - 59.80 - June 8, 2024)

Purse: \$95,000

Available Money: \$95,000

Value of Race: \$95,000 1st \$52,250, 2nd \$19,000, 3rd \$11,400, 4th \$5,700, 5th \$3,800, 6th \$408, 7th \$408, 8th \$408, 9th \$408,

Video Race Replay

10th \$408, 11th \$408, 12th \$402 Weather: Clear, 83° Track: Firm

Off at: 1:28 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Jul25 ⁷ MTH ²	6	Annascaul (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	6	2	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3 3/4}	2.30	3-4p turn,lead3/16,clr
26Jun25 8BAQ1	1	Alpine Giant (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)	120	Lh	1	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	16.30	ins,headed3/16,held2nd
7Aug25 ⁷ SAR ⁴	10	Silsbee (Velazquez, John) <a h<="" td=""><td>120</td><td>L</td><td>10</td><td>8</td><td>6^{1 1/2}</td><td>4^{Head}</td><td>3^3</td><td>3^{1 3/4}</td><td>1.55*</td><td>4-5p turn,chsd,miss2nd</td>	120	L	10	8	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3^3	3 ^{1 3/4}	1.55*	4-5p turn,chsd,miss2nd
10Aug25 ⁷ SAR ³	9	Valentine Gift (Davis, Katie)	122	Lb	9	11	12	11 ^{1/2}	9 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	85.75	crowded early,svd grnd
20Jul25 10SAR5	8	Phoebeinwonderland (Rosario, Joel)	118	L	8	10	11 ^{1/2}	12	10 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Nose}	15.20	4-3p trn,6p1/4,mvd out
20Jul25 10SAR4	13	Quick Power Nap (Ortiz, Jose)	122	Lb	11	4	8 ²	71 1/2	4 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 3/4}	30.75	3p trn,5p1/4,no rally
21Jun25	5	Long Legged Queen (Saez, Luis)	124	L	5	12	10 ^{1 1/2}	9 ²	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{Nose}	25.50	off step slow,7path1/4
20Jul25 10SAR2	2	Inflammabelle (Dettori, Lanfranco)	124	L	2	7	4 ¹	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	8 ^{3/4}	20.30	inside turn,empty
18Jul25 ⁵ SAR ¹	7	Olivia's Grace (Bridgmohan, Shaun)	120	Lb	7	6	9 ^{1/2}	10 ^{1/2}	12	9 ^{Neck}	11.00	3-5p turn,6p1/4,empty
16Jul25 ⁹ SAR ⁷	4	Marvelous Madison (Alvarado, Junior)	118	Lf	4	9	7 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	11 ⁴	10 ^{1 1/2}	6.70	ins3/8,5p3/16,no rally
17Jun25 ³ FL ³	3	Fabulous Fox (Coa, Keiber)	122	L	3	5	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Head}	11 ^{3 3/4}	63.50	2p turn,3p1/4,mvd out
20Jul25 10SAR3	14	Turriga (Castellano, Javier)	122	Lb	12	1	2^{2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	7 ¹	12	37.00	out,2p,3p1/4,drift,wkn

Fractional Times: 21.58 44.64 55.85

Split Times: (23:06) (11:21) (5:72)

Run-Up: 95 feet

Winner: Annascaul, Chestnut Filly, by American Pharoah out of Epping Forest, by Exchange Rate. Foaled Mar 29, 2022 in New York.

Final Time: 1:01.57

Breeder: Waterville Lake Stables LLC Owner: Waterville Lake Stables Trainer: Clement, Miguel

Scratched Horse(s): Nina Kay (Main-Track-Only), Running Rio (PrivVet-Injured), Shaman Princess (PrivVet-Illness), Unicorn Cake

(Main-Track-Only)

Total WPS Pool: \$1,139,235

Pgm	Horse	vvin	Place	Snow	wager rype	winning Numbers	Payott	Pool
6	Annascaul	6.60	3.70	2.60	\$1.00 Pick 3	4-9-6 (3 correct)	420.00	139,269
1	Alpine Giant		13.60	7.10	\$0.50 Pick 4	3-4-9-6 (4 correct)	375.50	325,346
10	Silsbee			2.70	\$0.50 Pick 5	6-3-4-9-6 (5 correct)	2,275.75	1,141,225
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-6	59.50	169,514
					\$1.00 Exacta	6-1	32.75	990,793
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-1-10-9	842.35	199,525
					\$0.50 Trifecta	6-1-10	48.25	406.842

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Annascaul	2	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 1/2	1 ^{3 3/4}
1	Alpine Giant	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3 3/4}
10	Silsbee	8	6^4		3 ²	3 ^{3 3/4}
9	Valentine Gift	11	12 ^{10 1/4}	11 ^{10 1/4}	9 ^{7 1/4}	4 ^{5 1/2}
8	Phoebeinwonderland	10	11 ^{9 3/4}	12 ^{10 3/4}	10 ^{7 1/4}	5 ⁶
13	Quick Power Nap	4	8 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{5 3/4}	4 ⁵	6 ^{6 1/4}
5	Long Legged Queen	12	10 ^{8 1/4}	9 ^{7 3/4}	6 ⁶	7 ⁸
2	Inflammabelle	7	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}	8 ⁸
7	Olivia's Grace	6	9 ^{7 3/4}	10 ^{9 3/4}	12 ^{11 3/4}	9 ^{8 3/4}
4	Marvelous Madison	9	7 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{7 1/4}	11 ^{7 3/4}	10 ⁹
3	Fabulous Fox	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ⁵ 1/4	8 ⁷	11 ^{10 1/2}
14	Turriga	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	7 ⁶	12 ¹⁴ 1/4

Trainers: 6 - Clement, Miguel; 1 - Englehart, Jeremiah; 10 - Weaver, George; 9 - Potts, Wayne; 8 - Ward, Wesley; 13 - Rodriguez, Rudy; 5 - Doyle, James;

2 - Nevin, Michelle; 7 - Giddings, Melanie; 4 - Mott, William; 3 - Ferraro, M.; 14 - Bond, Kevin

Owners: 6 - Waterville Lake Stables; 1 - Dunn, Christopher T., Mara, Chris, Echo Racing, Sgroi, Nicholas, Sacks, Jonathan M., GenSax Racing and Englehart, Jeremiah C.; 10 - Swinbank Stables, LLC, RAP Racing and Mara, Chris; 9 - Benoit, Craig and Lucaroni, Gene; 8 - Arnmore Thoroughbreds, LLC and Even Keel Thoroughbreds LLC; 13 - GRC Racing LLC, Rodriguez, Rudy R. and SEI Thoroughbreds; 5 - James G. Doyle; 2 - Beals Racing Stable and Barraclough, Kathy L.; 7 - Sacco, Phillip M., Sacco, Gregory M., Baran, Wayne R. and Jalonack, Jeffrey; 4 -Lawrence Goichman; 3 -M. Anthony Ferraro; 14 - Bond Racing Stable;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ANNASCAUL was well spotted just off the pace, went around most of the turn in the three path then ranged up in the four path late on that bend, was asked near the quarter-pole, rallied to the lead in upper stretch, battled outside of the runner-up until inside the furlong marker then disposed of that opponent and drew clear under strong urging to prove much the best. ALPINE GIANT was hustled to the front then set the pace under pressure to her outside, vied along the rail on the turn, was given her cue near the guarter-pole, lost the advantage to the winner in upper stretch, battled with that foe until outside the

sixteenth-pole then proved no match while swapping back to her inside lead late and just held the place. SILSBEE brushed with a foe after the start, settled on the outside, moved closer in the four then five path on the turn, chased the top two under a drive in the stretch and just missed the place while clear for the show. VALENTINE GIFT broke out a bit, brushed with foes after the start then dropped back while in tight, angled in towards the rear, saved ground on the turn, moved out under a drive in upper stretch and improved position for the last spot in the superfecta. PHOEBEINWONDERLAND brushed with a rival after the start, settled towards the back, went around the turn in the four then three path, spun into the stretch in the six path then angled out and also improved position. QUICK POWER NAP settled on the outside, was roused in the three path on the turn, turned into upper stretch in the five path and lacked the needed response. LONG LEGGED QUEEN broke a step slow, settled towards the rear, moved from the hedge to the four path on the turn, swung out to the seven path into the stretch and was no factor. INFLAMMABELLE was hustled from the gate then urged along while well placed just off the pace, saved ground on the turn, turned into upper stretch under a drive and came up empty. OLIVIA'S GRACE was urged along off the pace, dropped back near the half-mile pole, moved from the three path to the five path on the turn, came into the stretch in the six path and failed to respond. MARVELOUS MADISON brushed with an opponent after the start, settled under some urging, saved ground while under extra left-rein pressure for most of the turn, shifted to the three path outside the quarter-pole, spun into upper stretch in the five path and lacked the needed response. FABULOUS FOX brushed the inside of the gate at the start then brushed with a rival, was urged along towards the front, chased in the two path while under heavy left-rein guidance on the turn, was driven into the stretch in the three path then drifted ou

₹₀bsDenotes OBS Graduate

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.